

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellant,

-and-

COAL, OIL, AND GAS ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE-CROSS APPELLANT

#35
Law Firm
101 Law Firm Drive
New Union City, NU 09876-5432
(123) 456-7890
Counsel for the Appellee-Cross Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....R

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....R

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....R

JURISDICTION.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The United States District Court for the District of New Union
correctly exercised jurisdiction over CHAWN’s unreasonable delay
claims because the agency action was not final.....4

 A. If an agency action is not final, review is not appropriate in the
 D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals.5

 B. Neither jurisdiction nor venue is proper in the D.C. Circuit Court
 of Appeals because the EPA has not reached the consummation of
 its decision making process.7

II. The Endangerment Finding concerning public welfare is valid because
the EPA had a rational, scientific basis for its conclusion.....8

III. The EPA’s Endangerment Finding is valid with respect to the
endangerment to public health.....11

 A. The EPA’s Endangerment Finding retains *Chevron* deference
 because the interpretation of the statute is within their responsibility
 to administer their congressionally delegated power to regulate under
 the CAA.12

 1. The CAA is ambiguous with respect to the term public health
 because it does not provide the administrator with a clear
 understanding how to regulate using the term.12

 2. The EPA’s interpretation of “public health” is reasonable as it
 allows the administration to consider real effects on individuals’

health that are caused by GHGs.	13
B. The Endangerment Finding with respect to public health is valid because the EPA had a rational, scientific basis for its conclusions.	15
IV. The EPA’s ten-year delay in designating GHGs as criteria pollutants under CAA § 108 constitutes an unreasonable delay because it did not respond within a reasonable time to a petition compelling action on a non-discretionary duty.	17
V. The EPA has a non-discretionary duty to designate GHG’s as criteria pollutants under CAA § 108 because the word “shall” establishes a mandatory duty and both statutory conditions have been met.	19
A. By using the word “shall” in § 108, there is a mandatory duty to list GHG’s as criteria pollutants.	20
B. Because the EPA determined GHG’s have an adverse effect on public health and welfare, it now has a non-discretionary duty to list them.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages(s)
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Appalachian Voices v. McCarthy</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc., v. E.P.A.</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Dalton Trucking v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	1, 2, 8, 15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 689 F. Supp. 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	4
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 411 F.Supp. 864 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2nd Cir. 1976).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>New Jersey v. Wheeler</i> , No. 20-cv-1425 (JGK), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133161 at *22-23 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2020).....	5,16
<i>Padfield v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2002).....	1

<i>Research & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Shenango Inc., v. Apfel</i> , 307 F. 3d. 174 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5, 6, 7
<i>Soundboard Ass’n</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	6
<i>Universal Health Serv., v. Thompson</i> , 363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. McCarthy</i> , 772 F.3d 1179, (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Zook v. McCarthy</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014)	21, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1391	4, 5
42 U.S.C. §7408(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h) (2008)	8, 11, 13
42 U.S.C.A. § 7408(a)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C.A. § 7408(2)	14
42 U.S.C.A. § 7604(a)(2).....	1, 4
§ 7408(2)(b)-(c)	14

Rules

F. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 2

Fed R. Civ. P. 56(a) 1

Regulations

Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for GHGs Under Section 202(a),
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) Passim

Other Authorities

136 Cong. Rec. E3670-01, 1990 WL 206958..... 18
